## HARYANA GOVERNMENT ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

## Notification

The 4<sup>th</sup> October, 2007

**No. 16/42/2005-Env.-III.-**In exercise of the powers conferred by Sub-section (1) read with Sub-section (2) of Section 64 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 (Act 6 of 1974), the Governor of Haryana after consulting the Haryana State Pollution Control Board hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Haryana (Prevention and Control of Water Pollution) Rules, 1978, namely:-

1. These rules may be called the Haryana (Prevention and Control of Water Pollution) Amendment Rules, 2007.

2. In the Haryana (Prevention and Control of Water Pollution) Rules, 1978, in Rule 22, in Sub-rule (1), after item B V and entries thereunder the following item and entries thereunder shall be added at the end namely:-

## "B VI (i) Consent fee to Establish Screening Plant

(a)	Screening unit with the capacity not exceeding 100 tons/day	Rs, 5,000
(b)	Screening unit with the capacity exceeding 100 tons/day	Rs. 7,500

## (ii) Consent fee to be charged annually to Operate Screening Plant

(a)	Screening unit with the capacity not exceeding 100 tons/day	Rs, 5,000
(b)	Screening unit with the capacity exceeding 100 tons/day	Rs. 7,500

H.C. DISODIA, Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary to Government Haryana, Environment Department.

43293-C.S-H.G.P., Chd.